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FINDINGS

General Plan/Charter Findings

General Plan Land Use Designation.1.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which was adopted by the 
City Council on September 19, 2001. The project site is a rectangular shaped site, consisting 
of approximately 1.99 acres of lot area, and is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, 
Ardmore Avenue to the east, and 6th Street to the north. The Community Plan designates 
the site with a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial, which lists the following 
corresponding zones: CR, C1.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The project 
site is zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. As recommended, the zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 
would establish a unified zone over the entire site and would be consistent with the existing 
land use designation of the site.

General Plan Text. The Wilshire Community Plan text includes the following relevant 
provision:

2.

Objective 1-2: Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing in 
close proximity to regional and commercial centers, subway stations and existing bus 
route stops.

Policy 1-2.1: Encourage higher density residential uses near major public 
transportation centers.

Objective 2-1: Preserve and strengthen viable commercial development and provide 
additional opportunities for new commercial development and services within existing 
commercial areas.

Policy 2-1.1: New commercial uses should be located in existing established 
commercial areas or shopping centers.

Policy 2-1.2: Protect existing and planned commercially zoned areas especially in 
Regional Commercial Centers, from encroachment by standalone residential 
development by adhering to the community plan designations.

As designated within the Community Plan text, the project site is located within the Wilshire 
Center Regional Commercial Center and is designated with the Regional Center 
Commercial land use designation. The project site is located approximately 300 feet to the 
northwest of the Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station. The station serves the Metro Purple 
Line which provides connections to regional transit services, as well as employment centers 
within the City of Los Angeles. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would permit 
the development of the proposed project, which would consist of a maximum of 428 dwelling 
units and 31,689 square feet of commercial space. As a proposed mixed-use development 
within a designated regional center, the project will utilize Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC) Section 12.22-A,18 to develop the site with the density permitted in the R5 Zone. 
The higher density development is consistent with Objective 1-2 and Policy 1-2.1 by placing 
housing within close proximity to major public transportation centers.

The project proposes to construct the 428 dwelling units within a 32-story building on the 
southern portion of the site along Wilshire Boulevard and a 14-story building on the northern 
portion of the site along 6th Street. Ground floor commercial space will be located at the base
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of each building and will wrap around along Ardmore Avenue. The commercial space, as 
well as a parking structure will bridge the two buildings and the existing commercial 
development along Wilshire Boulevard and 6th Street. As the site is presently 
underdeveloped with a three-story and two-story commercial building located at the two 
corners of the site and a surface parking lot along Ardmore Avenue, the project would be 
consistent with Objective 2-1, Policy 2-1.1 and 2-1.2 by developing additional commercial 
space within an established commercial center.

Framework Element. The Framework Element for the General Plan (Framework Element) 
was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 2001. 
The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City of Los 
Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The Framework Element 
includes the following provisions, objectives and policies relevant to the instant request:

3.

Goal 3F: Mixed-use centers that provide jobs, entertainment, culture, and serve the region.

Objective 3.10: Reinforce existing and encourage the development of new regional 
centers that accommodate a broad range of uses that serve, provide job opportunities, 
and are accessible to the region, are compatible with adjacent land uses, and are 
developed to enhance urban lifestyles.

Goal 4A: An equitable distribution of housing opportunities by type and cost accessible to 
all residents of the City.

Objective 4.2: Encourage the location of new multi-family housing development to occur 
in proximity to transit stations, along some transit corridors, and within some high activity 
areas with adequate transitions and buffers between higher-density developments and 
surrounding lower-density residential neighborhoods.

The project site is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2, which limits the ability to 
develop the project site to a use that is consistent with the aforementioned goals and 
objectives. The P Zone is an archaic planning tool, which limits the ability to develop the site 
with a use other than a surface parking lot. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 
would allow the portion of the site which is zoned P-2 to be developed in a manner that is 
consistent with the Regional Center Commercial land use designation. The recommended 
zone change for those portions of the site which are zoned C4-2, R5-2, and C2-2 would 
allow for consistency regarding the permitted uses, density, height, setbacks, floor area, as 
well as access.

The project proposes to develop the site with 428 dwelling units, consisting of 7 studios, 125 
one-bedroom units, 260 two-bedroom units, 36 three-bedroom units, and 31,689 square 
feet of commercial space. As a proposed mixed-use development in the C4 Zone, the 
project would be able to develop the site to R5 densities (LAMC Section 12.22-A,18) and to 
provide neighborhood serving commercial uses along the ground floor for existing and future 
residents. Additionally, as the site is located approximately 300 feet to the northwest of the 
Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station, the project would place new housing within close 
proximity to existing public transit and employment centers, while also providing additional 
employment opportunities in the area. As proposed, the project would be consistent with the 
goals and objectives of the Framework Element listed above.
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Housing Element. The Housing Element of the General Plan will be implemented by the 
recommended action herein. The Housing Element is the City’s blueprint for meeting 
housing and growth challenges. It identifies the City’s housing conditions and needs, 
reiterates goals, objectives, and policies that are the foundation of the City’s housing and 
growth strategy, and provides the array of programs the City has committed to implement 
to create sustainable, mixed-income neighborhoods across the City. The Housing Element 
contains the following goals and objectives:

4.

Goal 1: Housing Production and Preservation.

Objective 1.1: Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order to 
meet current and projected needs.

Policy 1.1.3: Facilitate new construction and preservation of a range of different 
housing types that address the particular needs of the City’s households.

Goal 2: Safe, Livable, and Sustainable Neighborhoods

Objective 2.1: Promote safety and health within neighborhoods.

The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2, would establish a uniform zone over the 
entire project site, which is currently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. The uniform zone 
would permit the construction of a mixed-use development along two established 
commercial corridors, Wilshire Boulevard and 6th Street, within the Wilshire Center Regional 
Center Commercial. The project proposes to provide ground floor commercial space along 
Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue, and 6th Street. This will provide a connection between 
the two buildings along Wilshire Boulevard and 6th Street, as well as providing commercial 
connectivity between the two commercially developed streets. The project proposes to 
development 428 dwelling units within two buildings, with one located along Wilshire 
Boulevard and the other on 6th Street. The dwelling units will consist of a variety of unit types, 
allowing for a mix of housing types and ownership opportunities. Additionally, as the project 
proposes to develop residential units along Wilshire Boulevard, which is a designated 
Avenue I, and 6th Street, a designated Avenue II, the project has been conditioned to provide 
air filtration systems and construction of sound proof walls and windows to reduce noise 
from the street. As proposed, the project is consistent with the following goal, objective, and 
policy of the Housing Element.

The Mobility Element. The Mobility Element (Mobility Plan 2035) of the General Plan is not 
likely to be affected by the recommended action herein. The project proposes to merge and 
resubdivide the six parcels into a single ground lot and seven airspace lots. In conjunction 
with the proposed zone change and subdivision, the project would be required to comply 
with dedication and improvement requirements along Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue, 
and 6th Street, which are consistent with the Mobility Element. The Mobility Element contains 
the following policy:

5.

Policy 5.4: Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel sources, 
new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.

As conditioned, a minimum of 20% of the Code-required parking spaces shall be capable of 
supporting future electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) and of those 20% EV Ready 
parking spaces, 5% of the total code required parking spaces shall be further provided with 
EV chargers to immediately accommodate electric vehicles within the parking areas.
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Additionally, the project would be required to comply with the requirements of the Bureau of 
Engineering, Department of Transportation, and the Bureau of Street Lighting.

The Sewerage Facilities Element of the General Plan will not be affected by the 
recommended action. While the sewer system might be able to accommodate the total flows 
for the proposed project, further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed as part of 
the permit process to identify a specific sewer connection point. If the public sewer has 
insufficient capacity then the developer will be required to build sewer lines to a point in the 
sewer system with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection 
permit will be made at that time. Ultimately, this sewage flow will be conveyed to the 
Hyperion Treatment Plant, which has sufficient capacity for the project.

6.

Entitlement Findings

Vesting Zone Change Findings.7.

a. Pursuant to Section 12.32-C and Q of the Municipal Code, and based on these 
findings, the recommended action is deemed consistent with public necessity, 
convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice.

Public Necessity, Convenience, and General Welfare

The recommend zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 Zone would create a unified zone over the 
entire project site, which is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. As the site has 
multiple zones and is subject to different zoning regulations, the site has remained 
underdeveloped and underutilized. Approval of a unified zone over the entire project site 
would encourage development of the site consistent with the Regional Center 
Commercial land use designation, as designated by the Wilshire Community Plan.

The project site’s central location to regional transit services would provide access to 
new housing and employment opportunities, as well as to commercial services and 
amenities. The project site is located within a designated transit-priority area as the site 
is located within 300 feet of the Wilshire/Normandie Metro Station. The project would 
develop the site with 428 dwelling units within walking distance of regional transit 
services and access to employment centers. Additionally, it would develop the site with 
31,689 square feet of commercial area, providing additional employment opportunities 
within an established commercial corridor and providing services and amenities to 
existing and future residents. In order to ensure that the commercial area will be 
developed to serve the needs of the community and will not cause additional traffic 
impacts, the zone change has been conditioned to require that the combination of 
commercial uses comply with the traffic analysis which was prepared for the project. 
This would permit uses other than retail, such as restaurants, to be located within the 
development. The proposed project would encourage use of the site and the 
surrounding areas during the day and nighttime and would enhance the urban 
environment by redeveloping the project site which has not been redeveloped since the 
construction of the two existing buildings in the 1950s.

Good Zoning Practice

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan, which designates the 
project site with a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial. The Regional 
Center Commercial land use designation lists the following corresponding zones: CR, 
C1.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The site is presently zoned C4-2,
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P-2, R5-2, and C2-2, which are all consistent with the land use designation. However, 
the present zoning of the site limits the ability to develop the site as one project site. The 
C4, C2, and R5 Zones would permit similar uses and densities, but would require that 
the project be subject to different development standards. The P Zone would limit the 
ability to develop 28,519.3 square feet of the site with any other use other than a surface 
parking lot. The P Zone is an archaic planning tool which is no longer utilized by 
community plans when designating parcels with new zones. The recommended zone 
change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would establish a unified zone over the entirety of the site, that is 
consistent with the land use designation. As recommended, the zone change would 
allow for the development of a project that is consistent with the General Plan as 
discussed in Findings No. 2, 3, 4, and 5.

b. Pursuant to Section 12.32-G and Q of the Municipal Code “T” and “Q” 
Classification Findings. The current action, as recommended, has been made 
contingent upon compliance with new “T” and “Q” conditions of approval imposed herein 
for the proposed project. The “T” Conditions are necessary to ensure the identified 
dedications, improvements, and actions are undertaken to meet the public’s needs, 
convenience, and general welfare served by the actions required. These actions and 
improvements will provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the proposed 
community at this site. The “Q” conditions that limit the scale and scope of future 
development on the site are also necessary to protect the best interests of and to assure 
a development more compatible with surrounding properties and the overall pattern of 
development in the community, to secure an appropriate development in harmony with 
the General Plan, and to prevent or mitigate the potential adverse environmental effects 
of the subject recommended action.

8. Zoning Administrator’s Adjustment Findings.
a. While site characteristics or existing improvements make strict adherence to the 

zoning regulations impractical or infeasible, the project nonetheless conforms 
with the intent of those regulations.

The project site is a rectangular shaped site, consisting of approximately 1.99 acres of 
lot area and is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, Ardmore Avenue to the east, 
and 6th Street to the north. The site is located within a designated regional center, with 
a land use designation of Regional Center Commercial. In conjunction with the 
development of the proposed mixed-use project, the applicant has requested a zone 
change from C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2 to C4-2 for the entirety of the site. As a mixed- 
use project located within the C4 Zone and within a designated regional center, the 
project would not be subject to all of the yard requirements of the C4 Zone pursuant to 
LAMC Section 12.22-A,18(c)(3). The section would permit those portions of the building 
located along Wilshire Boulevard, Ardmore Avenue, and 6th Street to observe a zero- 
foot setback. There is a five-foot building line located along Wilshire Boulevard, which 
the project would observe. As the western property line does not abut a street, private 
street or alley, the building would be required to comply with the yard requirements of 
LAMC Section 12.16-C,2. As such, the building would be required to provide the 
maximum side yard, which is sixteen feet. The requested adjustment would permit the 
parking structure to observe a zero-foot setback in lieu of the required sixteen feet.

The parking structure would be required to observe a 16-foot side yard setback because 
of the residential parking spaces. The same structure would be able to observe a zero- 
foot setback by-right if the parking spaces were designated for commercial uses. 
Requiring the setback would require additional stories to accommodate the number of 
parking spaces required for the proposed 428 dwelling units or to reduce the number of 
dwellings to accommodate the number of parking spaces. While the project has
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requested a zero-foot setback for the parking structure, the project will provide the 
sixteen-foot setback required for the two buildings located on Wilshire Boulevard and 6th 
Street. As such, the proposed project would meet the intent of the Zoning Code which 
is to provide proper access to light and air for residential dwelling units.

b. In light of the project as a whole including any mitigation measures imposed, the 
project‘s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will be 
compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent 
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare and 
safety.

The project site is bounded by Wilshire Boulevard to the south, Ardmore Avenue to the 
east, and 6th Street to the north. Properties located on the southern side of Wilshire 
Boulevard are zoned C4-2 and are developed with high-rise commercial developments. 
The project proposes to develop the portion of the site along Wilshire Boulevard with a 
32-story mixed-use building. The building would observe the required setbacks of the 
zone, including the five-foot building line located along Wilshire Boulevard. The 
properties located along the southern side of 6th Street are zoned C2-2 and properties 
located on the northern side of 6th Street are zoned C2-1. The project proposes to 
develop the northern portion of the site, along 6th Street, with a 14-story mixed-use 
building. The proposed building would meet yard requirements of the Zoning Code after 
an eight-foot dedication. The proposed building would be consistent with the future 
development of properties located on the southern side of 6th Street. The height of the 
building would be compatible with existing and future development of the northern side 
of 6th Street by providing a transition from the high rise buildings located along Wilshire 
Boulevard.

Properties located to the east and west have a mix of zones and are developed with 
two- to four-story buildings. The zero-foot setback for the parking structure would allow 
the structure to be six-stories which would be compatible with the existing development 
located to the east and west of the project site. To the east of the site there are existing 
multi-family dwelling units and to the west there is a pre and kindergarten school. The 
uses are considered sensitive uses and were evaluated as part of the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration (MND). The MND evaluated the potential impacts on the sensitive uses and 
found that impacts would be less than significant with the implementation of mitigation 
measures. The mitigation measures have been incorporated as conditions of approval. 
As conditioned herein, the project would not adversely affect or further degrade the 
surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, or safety.

c. The project is in substantial conformance with the purpose, intent and provisions 
of the General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any specific plan.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a land use 
designation of Regional Center Commercial, which lists the following corresponding 
zones: CR, C1.5, C2, C4, P, PB, RAS3, RAS4, R3, R4, and R5. The project site is 
presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2 and has requested a zone change to C4-2 
over the entire site to create one unified zone. The recommended zone change to 
(T)(Q)C4-2 would be consistent with the land use designation. The project would 
redevelop the existing site with a maximum of 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square feet 
of commercial space. The development would be consistent with the objectives and 
policies of the Community Plan, as discussed in Finding No. 2.

The project proposes to develop the site with two mixed-use buildings located along 
Wilshire Boulevard and 6th Street. Both buildings would observe the required setbacks
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of the zone, which includes the sixteen-foot setback from the western portion of the site. 
The requested zero-foot setback would be for the proposed parking structure, which 
includes residential and commercial parking spaces. Although the parking structure 
contains spaces designated for residential uses, the proposed building envelope is 
consistent with the provisions of the C4 Zone. As the C4 Zone would permit buildings to 
observe zero-foot setbacks if it was used entirely for commercial purposes, the 
requested zero-foot setback for a residential and commercial parking structure is in 
substantial conformance with the intent of the provisions of the C4 Zone.

Site Plan Review Findings. In order for the site plan review to be granted, all three of the 
legally mandated findings delineated in Section 16.05-F of the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
must be made in the affirmative:

9.

a. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and 
provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any applicable 
specific plan.

The project site is located within the Wilshire Community Plan with a land use 
designation of Regional Center Commercial. The site is not located within a specific 
plan. The recommended zone change to (T)(Q)C4-2 would create a unified zone over 
the entire project site which is presently zoned C4-2, P-2, R5-2, and C2-2. The project 
site is underdeveloped with a three-story building located along Wilshire Boulevard, 
surface parking lot along Ardmore Avenue, and a two-story building located along 6th 
Street. The project would develop the site with 428 dwelling units and 31,689 square 
feet of commercial space, which would be located along all three street frontages. As 
discussed in Finding No. 2, the project would be in compliance with the goals, objectives, 
and policies of the Community Plan by improving the underutilized site and placing high 
density developments within close proximity to public transit and employment centers. 
Additionally, the site would reinforce the continued growth of the Wilshire Center 
Regional Commercial Center. The zone change to the C4 Zone would allow for 
neighborhood serving commercial uses to be developed and serve the existing and 
future residents of the area. The project would be required to provide dedication and 
improvements to the public rights-of-way, consistent with the Mobility Element of the 
General Plan. As such, the project is in substantial conformance with the General Plan 
and Community Plan.

b. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including 
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, 
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or 
will be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties 
and neighboring properties.

The project would merge and unify six parcels into one master ground lot for the 
construction of a 513,732 square foot mixed-use development. The development would 
consist of a 32-story building along Wilshire Boulevard and a 14-story building along 6th 
Street. The two buildings would be connected by a six-story parking structure which will 
feature ground floor commercial uses. The project has been conditioned to provide 
street lighting within the public rights-of-way as required by the Bureau of Street Light 
and that lighting be provided on-site in a manner that would not impact the surrounding 
neighborhood. Landscaping will be provided for the required open space and would 
include planting of street trees within the public rights-of-way. Common areas have been 
incorporated on the ground floor of each building for trash and recycling as required by 
the Zoning Code. As such, the project would be compatible with existing and future 
development on adjacent and neighboring properties.
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c. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The project proposes to develop the site with a maximum of 428 dwelling units and will 
provide the required 50,250 square feet of open space. Approximately 31,050 square 
feet will be provided as common open space and 19,200 square feet provided as private 
open space, in the form of private balconies. The common open will include rooftop 
amenities on both buildings, which would include swimming pools, spas, and lounging 
areas which would feature art installations. Approximately 7,763 square feet of the 
common open space will be landscaped, as required by the Zoning Code. Additional 
common areas will include recreational facilities and common rooms. As such, the 
project would provide recreational and service amenities that would improve the 
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

Environmental Findings

10. Environmental Finding. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND), along with mitigation 
measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program (ENV-2016-343-MND), was prepared for the 
proposed project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
Comments were received during the public comment period of the MND in regards to 
impacts related to information regarding the construction phase of the project, impacts on 
air quality, utilities and wastewater facilities, the project site’s proximity to a methane zone. 
The Advisory Agency considered comments submitted during the comment period, at and 
after the public hearing regarding the MND. Pursuant to Section 15074.1 of the CEQA 
Guidelines, the Advisory Agency modified mitigation measures to ensure feasibility of the 
measures and incorporated the modified measures as part of the conditions of approval. 
The MND, modified mitigation measures, and Mitigation Monitoring program were adopted 
by the City’s Advisory Agency on December 9, 2016 in connection with the City’s action in 
Case No. VTT-73981. An appeal of the Advisory Agency’s actions is concurrently being 
presented with this case to the City Planning Commission as the Appeal decision-maker in 
Case Nos. VTT-73981 and ENV-2016-343-MND. On the basis of the whole of the record 
before the lead agency including any comments received, and the action of the City Planning 
Commission on the appeals, the lead agency finds in its independent judgment and analysis 
that this project was environmentally assessed in Case No. ENV-2016-343-MND. The 
records upon which this decision is based are with the Environmental Review Section of the 
Planning Department in Room 750, 200 North Spring Street.

11. Flood Insurance. The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of 
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone 
C, areas of minimal flooding.


